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Introduction 

 

 

The Scottish Government is working to make 

health and social care support better in Scotland.  

They are working with people and organisations 

across the country. 

 

 

 

We want everyone to have access to  

good local services across Scotland. People 

should get them when they need them.  

 

 

 

We held events across Scotland in the summer of 

2023 as part of our work to make a National Care 

Service. These happened in places all over 

Scotland.  

 

 

 

We worked with people in towns and cities. We 

also worked with people in the countryside and 

island communities.  

 

 



What we learned about valuing the workforce 

 

We wanted to hear about the experiences of 

community health and social care staff. We heard 

from people working in: 

 

• health and social care 

• social work 

• voluntary and private sector 

• support workers 

• care managers 

• nurses 

• occupational therapists 

 

 

We heard from people working in teams with 

different kinds of health and social care staff. 

They work together to support people. 

 

 

 

We also heard from a small number of unpaid 

carers and people with experience of getting 

care.  

 

 

 



Here are some of the most common things 

people told us in the sessions. 

 

The difference between health, social care, and voluntary sector 

staff  

 

 

There are differences in funding, staff pay and 

conditions within the health, social care, and the 

voluntary sector. This can have an impact on how 

staff feel. 

 

 

 

Social care sector workers feel there is less 

respect for them than NHS staff. They do not feel 

they are listened to. 

 

 

 

People in health and voluntary sector roles 

believe services should work together better. 

 

 

 

People feel that the NHS discharge process does 

not always take into account social care 

workforce.  



The process for assessing people for social care support needs to 

be better. It needs to be the same across Scotland  

 

 

Staff felt they asked people what they cannot do 

instead of what they can.  

 

 

 

Staff felt they did not have enough time to do an 

assessment. They do not have time to get to 

know the person they are supporting. 

 

 

 

Different staff should be involved in the 

assessment of a person's social care needs. 

They should get the information they need when 

people are referred. 

 

 

 

The assessment just now does not get the 

information needed for all services. People then 

must do lots of assessments. 

 

 

 



People are not being given the support they want 

or that meets their needs. Eligibility criteria are 

not the same across Scotland. 

 

  

 

Referrals need to be followed up by family 

members.  People receiving care and their 

families get little information on referrals.  

 

 

 

Good team-working for staff is important to meet people’s needs 

 

Staff need good communication to deliver good 

support. This is important as people move 

between services. 

 

 

 

In countryside areas speaking directly to other 

staff is just as important to get things done, as 

things like official letters or emails.  

 

 

 

Having different staff based together in the same 

place often helped working together. 

 



Friends and family often need to communicate for 

those receiving care. It can be difficult for them to 

understanding how services fit together. So clear 

communications and information is needed. 

 

 

 

Some social care staff are having more work 

added to their role but with not enough training. 

  

 

 

There needs to be a better culture of sharing 

information between services. This would be very 

useful to the voluntary sector. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Better experience for social care staff 

 

 

There are less staff and they are getting older. 

Young people are not joining the service. 

 

 

 

This is also made worse in countryside areas. 

Staff cannot afford homes to live in and have long 

distances to travel.  

 

There is always new staff because so many 

people leave. They need training which takes 

time and effects care quality. 

 

 

 

Services have to use agency staff. They are often 

paid more money. This can make it difficult for 

services to employ staff. Terms and conditions for 

staff should be the same for everyone.  

 

 

 

Staff want flexible working. This would help staff 

who are parents and need to find childcare. 

  

 



A lot of staff are off-sick due to work pressures. 

This makes it harder for staff at work because 

they need to cover for those who are ill. This is 

bad for staff’s mental health.  

 

 

 

 

Good leadership and shared values mean a better experience for all 

staff 

 

 

A good culture and team working help staff to 

speak up and feel supported. 

  

 

 

Staff feel valued, respected, and supported in 

their teams. 

 

 

Having good values is important for team 

working. 

  

 

Management staff have a direct impact on staff 

wellbeing. 

Services can be in place to help staff wellbeing. 

However, staff do not have the time to use them. 

  



Good quality training is important and staff need the time for this 

 

 

Too much work makes it hard for staff to attend 

training. 

 

 

 

The standard of staff training is not always very 

good. 

 

 

 

Training and development costs money. It also 

means staff can be away and need their role 

covered. 

 

 

 What some staff are allowed to do can be 

different across Scotland. 

 

 

 

Sometimes people are delivering services they 

have not been trained to do. 

 

 

 

 



Sharing information is important across sectors for better quality of 

care 

 

Not sharing information between staff can make it 

difficult to deliver good social care. The voluntary 

sector do not always get the information they 

need. 

 

 

 

Information is not kept on people who do not get 

social care services. 

 

 

 

 Different systems used by services make it 

difficult to see the right information. 

  

 

 

Not working in a team can make it difficult to 

share information. 

  

 

 

Systems need to be accessible to older staff. 

They need good training to use technology. This 

will help them to record the right information.  

 



Next steps 

What’s next for Valuing the workforce 

 

We have collected information about what helps 

staff do their job well. And how that effects people 

receiving care.  

 

We will use this information to make a workforce 

charter. We will design this with people who use 

and deliver care services. 

 

 

The workforce charter will support staff to who 

work in community health and social care. 

 

The charter will aim to make sure support 

services are delivered by staff who feel valued 

and rewarded. We will continue to work to make 

staff feel valued and engaged with.  

 

 

We will continue to co-design ideas to make 

workforce culture and leadership better. 

 



What is next for the National Care Service  

 

The Scottish Government wants the National 

Care Service by 2026. We are now working to 

improve the social care system.  

 

 

 

Events will help us to make the National Care 

System, its policies, and the National Care 

Service (Scotland) Bill better.  

 

 

 

A Bill is a proposed law that needs to be passed 

by the Parliament before it could become a law. 

The Scottish Parliament will vote on the National 

Care Service (Scotland) Bill in January 2024. 

 

 

  

Over the next 18 months we will continue 

designing the National Care Standards.  

 

 

We will involve people who have used social care 

support. We will also involve groups of people 

whose voices are not being heard. 



 

We will keep improving the social care sector for 

existing staff and to make it a good profession to 

work for.  

 

Getting involved  

 

We want to hear from you to as we develop the 

new National Care Service. If you would like to 

share your experiences you can join our Lived 

Experience Expert Panel.  

 

 

If you join the panel, you will be invited to take 

part in different things like:  

• surveys  

• interviews 

• discussions  

For more information about the National Care 

Service, visit gov.scot/ncs 
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